ORDINANCE NO. 2014-05-052

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

(Broadway Avenue between Washington Street and Illinois Street)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, an Illinois municipal corporation, is a home rule entity pursuant to Article 7, § 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois and 65 ILCS 5/1-1-10; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has adopted an Urbana Bicycle Master Plan as approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has the authority to establish bicycle infrastructure on City roadways; and

WHEREAS, the City has committed to the installation of bicycle infrastructure in accordance with the City of Urbana Bicycle Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, bicycle infrastructure provides for greater safety for bicyclists by designating routes for recommended travel within the City of Urbana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Urbana Bicycle Master Plan be amended to change that portion of Broadway Avenue running between Washington Street and Illinois Street from a street with specifically designated bicycle lanes for travel to a street which is designated and marked as a bicycle route with shared lane pavement marking.

Section 2. That the City of Urbana indicate on either side of the afore-stated portion of Broadway Avenue, via a solid white longitudinal line, the areas where vehicles are permitted to park.

Section 3. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any nature be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 5. The City Clerk is direc	ted to publish this Ordinance in
pamphlet form by authority of the corpora	te authorities, and this Ordinance
shall be in full force and effect from an	d after its passage and publication
in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.	
PASSED by the City Council this	day of,,
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAINS:	
	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED by the Mayor this	day of,,
	Tannal Timb Danasina Maria
	Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM

I, Phyllis D. Clark, certify that I am the Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign	_
I certify that on theday of authorities of the City of Urbana passed and appr , entitled " AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA B (Broadway Avenue between Washington Street and Il provided by its terms that it should be published	oved Ordinance No. ICYCLE MASTER PLAN linois Street)," which
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana C the day of , least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such O for public inspection upon request at the Office	ity Building commencing on, and continuing for at rdinance were also available
DATED at Urbana, Illinois, this	day of,
SEAL	
	CITY CLERK